right to sue the contractor or his surety where no right of foreclosure against said fund is sought.

Passed the Senate March 3, 1921. Passed the House March 7, 1921. Approved by the Governor March 21, 1921.

CHAPTER 167.

[S. S. B. 8.]

SENATORIAL AND REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICTS IN SPOKANE COUNTY.

An Act relating to a change in the boundary lines of the Fourth, Fifth and Seventh Senatorial Districts and the Third, Fourth and Sixth Representative Districts in Spokane County, Washington.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Washington:

Section 1. That the southeast quarter (SE1/4) of section twenty-eight (28), in township twenty-seven (27), North, of range forty-three (43), E. W. M., in said Spokane County, be, and the same is hereby, taken from the area composing North Colbert precinct in the Fifth Senatorial and Fourth Representative Districts, in said Spokane County, and be, and the same is hereby, added to, made a part of and incorporated into the area of Colbert precinct, situated in the Fourth Senatorial and Third Representative Districts, in said Spokane County, Washington.

SEC. 2. That the following described area in Spokane County, Washington, being now known and designated as Cowley precinct therein, be, and the same is hereby, transferred from the Fifth Senatorial and Fourth Representative Districts to the

Change in boundaries.

Seventh Senatorial and Sixth Representative Districts,—that is to say:

Beginning at the northwest corner of the northeast quarter (NE1/4) of section thirty-five (35), in township twenty-five (25), North, of range fortytwo (42), E. W. M.; thence south along the north and south center line of said section 35 to the south line of said section; thence east along the south line of section 35, township 25, North, of range 42, E. W. M., and the south line of section 36, township 25, North, of range 42, E. W. M., and the south line of section 31, township 25, North, of range 43, E. W. M., to the intersection of the south line of said section and the center line at Latah Creek; thence northwesterly along the center line of Latah Creek to the west line of section 36, township 25, North, of range 42, E. W. M.; thence north along the east line of said section to the northeast corner thereof: thence west along the north line of section 36 and 35 to the northwest corner of the northeast quarter of section 35, township 25, North, of range 42, E. W. M., the place of beginning.

Passed the Senate February 2, 1921. Passed the House March 8, 1921. Approved by the Governor March 21, 1921.